Company’s management, which are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company’s management believes are reasonable as
of the date of this filing. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the actual financial position or
results of operations that would have been achieved had the Sale of Klein been consummated as of the periods indicated, nor does it purport to indicate
results which may be attained in the future. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of April 30, 2023 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for three
months ended April 30, 2023 and the fiscal years ended January 31, 2023 and January 31, 2022, should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.

MIND Technology, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As of April 30, 2023

(in thousands)

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Historical
MIND

Technology
(a)

Operations of
Klein (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
MIND

Technology
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   815   -   7,304  (e)   8,119
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $ 504 at
April 30, 2023   7,390   (1,506) (c)   -   5,884
Inventories, net   14,339   (4,377) (c)   -   9,962
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,088   (343) (c)   -   745
Total current assets   23,632   (6,226)   7,304   24,710
Property and equipment, net   3,787   (2,900) (c)   -   887
Operating lease right-of-use assets   1,762   -   -   1,762
Intangible assets, net   4,664   (1,246) (c)   -   3,418
Total assets   33,845   (10,372)   7,304   30,777
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   1,206   (517) (c)   -   689
Deferred revenue   486   (20) (c)   -   466
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,638   (1,014) (c)   -   1,624
Income taxes payable   1,723   -   -   1,723
Operating lease liabilities - current   753   -   -   753
Note payable, net   3,139   -   (3,139) (f)   -
Total current liabilities   9,945   (1,551)   (3,139)   5,255
Operating lease liabilities - non-current   1,009   -   -   1,009
Deferred tax liability   29   -   -   29
Total liabilities   10,983   (1,551)   (3,139)   6,293
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $ 1.00 par value; 2,000 shares authorized; 1,683 shares
issued and outstanding at April 30, 2023   37,779   -   -   37,779
Common stock, $ 0.01 par value; 40,000 shares authorized; 15,721 shares
issued at April 30, 2023   157   -   -   157
Additional paid-in capital   129,630   -   -   129,630
Treasury stock, at cost (1,933 shares at April 30, 2023)   (16,863)   -   -   (16,863)
Accumulated deficit   (127,875)   (8,821) (g)   10,443  (g)   (126,253)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain   34   -   -   34
Total stockholders’ equity   22,862   (8,821)   10,443   24,484
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   33,845   (10,372)   7,304   30,777

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2

MIND Technology, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations For the Three Months Ended April 30, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Historical
MIND

Technology
(a)

Operations of
Klein (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
MIND

Technology
Revenues:
Sale of marine technology products   12,586   (1,989) (d)   -   10,597
Total revenues   12,586   (1,989)   -   10,597
Cost of sales:
Sale of marine technology products   7,169   (1,108) (d)   -   6,061
Total cost of sales   7,169   (1,108)   6,061
Gross profit   5,417   (881)   -   4,536
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   3,874   (583) (d)   -   3,291
Research and development   773   (341) (d)   -   432
Depreciation and amortization   481   (149) (d)   -   332
Total operating expenses   5,128   (1,073)   -   4,055
Operating income   289   192   481
Other expense:
Other, net   (111)   21  (d)   204  (h)   114
Total other (expense) income   (111)   21   204   114
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   178   213   204   595
Provision for income taxes   (418)   7  (d)   -   (411)
Net (loss) income   (240)   220   204   184
Preferred stock dividends - declared   -   -
Preferred stock dividends - undeclared   (947)   -   -   (947)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (1,187)   220   204   (763)
Net loss per common share - Basic and Diluted   $ (0.09)   $ (0.06)
Shares used in computing net loss per common share:
Basic   13,789   13,789
Diluted   13,789   13,789

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

MIND Technology, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations For the Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Historical
MIND

Technology
(a)

Operations of
Klein (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
MIND

Technology
Revenues:
Sale of marine technology products   35,091   (10,079) (d)   -   25,012
Total revenues   35,091   (10,079)   -   25,012
Cost of sales:
Sale of marine technology products   22,116   (6,579) (d)   -   15,537
Total cost of sales   22,116   (6,579)   -   15,537
Gross profit   12,975   (3,500)   -   9,475
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   15,304   (2,482) (d)   -   12,822
Research and development   3,398   (2,206) (d)   -   1,192
Depreciation and amortization   1,887   (543) (d)   -   1,344
Total operating expenses   20,589   (5,231)   -   15,358
Operating (loss) income   (7,614)   1,731   -   (5,883)
Other expense:
Other, net   882   (627) (d)   -   255
Total other expense   882   (627)   -   255
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (6,732)   1,104   -   (5,628)
Provision for income taxes   (699)   26  (d)   -   (673)
Net loss   (7,431)   1,130   -   (6,301)
Preferred stock dividends - declared   (947)   -   -   (947)
Preferred stock dividends - undeclared   (2,841)   -   -   (2,841)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (12,620)   1,130   -   (11,490)
Net loss per common share - Basic and Diluted   (0.81)   (0.73)
Shares used in computing net loss per common share:
Basic   13,784   13,784
Diluted   13,784   13,784

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

MIND Technology, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations For the Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Historical
MIND

Technology
(a)

Operations of
Klein (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
MIND

Technology
Revenues:
Sale of marine technology products   23,107   (5,814) (d)   -   17,293
Total revenues   23,107   (5,814)   -   17,293
Cost of sales:
Sale of marine technology products   17,085   (5,362) (d)   -   11,723
Total cost of sales   17,085   (5,362)   -   11,723
Gross profit   6,022   (452)   -   5,570
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   14,761   (1,860) (d)   -   12,901
Research and development   3,596   (2,632) (d)   -   964
Depreciation and amortization   2,209   (541) (d)   1,668
Total operating expenses   20,566   (5,033)   -   15,533
Operating loss   (14,544)   4,581   -   (9,963)
Other expense:
Other, net   926   (976) (d)   -   (50)
Total other income (expense)   926   (976)   -   (50)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (13,618)   3,605   -   (10,013)
Provision for income taxes   39   26  (d)   -   65
Net loss   (13,579)   3,631   -   (9,948)
Preferred stock dividends - declared   (2,901)   -   -   (2,901)
Preferred stock dividends - undeclared   -   -   -   -
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (16,480)   3,631   -   (12,849)
Net loss per common share - Basic and Diluted   (1.20)   (0.93)
Shares used in computing net loss per common share:
Basic   13,771   13,771
Diluted   13,771   13,771

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the following notes and adjustments:

(a) Reflects the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of April 30, 2023 and condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended